

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Eric Romero-Lobato,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Rene Valladares
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada
*Amy B. Cleary
Appellate Chief
Office of the Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 388-6577
Amy_Cleary@fd.org

**Counsel for Petitioner Eric Romero-Lobato*

Table of Contents

Questions Presented for Review	i
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Provisions	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
1. Immigration Detainer.....	5
2. Orders to Show Cause.....	5
3. Notice of Hearing	6
4. Order to Report for Deportation.....	6
5. Collateral Challenge to Deportation Order	7
6. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals	9
7. Split Ninth Circuit Decision	12
8. Rehearing denied	16
Reasons for Granting the Petition	16

I.	The Ninth Circuit impermissibly limited the compelling circumstances that may be considered to rescind a deportation order under 8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(3) (1994)	17
A.	Compelling circumstances under 8 U.S.C § 1252b(c)(3)(A) (1994) should include the youth of the noncitizen.....	17
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.	22
C.	This important issue warrants the Court’s review.	23
II.	The Ninth Circuit has impermissibly expanded the presumption of regularity beyond its capabilities.	24
A.	The presumption of regularity doctrine.	24
B.	The Ninth Circuit misapplied the presumption of regularity, splitting from the Second and Third Circuits.	26
C.	It is important for this Court correct the Ninth Circuit’s opinion.	27
III.	This case presents an ideal vehicle for review.....	27
	Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Aris v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2008)	19, 21
<i>Barrios v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 399 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	21
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	17
<i>Busquets-Ivars v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Clough v. Comm'r</i> , 119 T.C. 183 (2002)	25
<i>Cones v. Wilkie</i> , 825 F. App'x 841 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	24
<i>Doe v. Plyler</i> , 458 F. Supp. 569 (E.D. Tex. 1978)	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Follum v. Comm'r</i> , 128 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Iturribarria v. I.N.S.</i> , 321 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Jerezano v. I.N.S.</i> , 169 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 1999)	20, 22
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	22
<i>Kohli v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Llanos-Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23
<i>Mardones v. McElroy</i> , 197 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	21, 22
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	20
<i>Nazarova v. I.N.S.</i> , 171 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 1999)	20, 21, 22
<i>Ortiz v. Barr</i> , 819 F. App'x 546 (9th Cir. 2020)	19

<i>O'Rourke v. United States</i> , 587 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	17
<i>Romero v. Tran</i> , 33 Vet. App. 252 (2021)	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Santana Gonzalez v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 506 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Sembiring v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2007)	11, 26
<i>Singh v. I.N.S.</i> , 213 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Snyder v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 996 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	25, 26, 27
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	21
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	24
<i>United States v. Arias-Ordonez</i> , 597 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	25
<i>United States v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 228 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>United States v. Melendez-Castro</i> , 671 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	3
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	24
<i>United States v. Orozco-Orozco</i> , 94 F.4th 1118 (9th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Lopez</i> , 385 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 593 U.S. 321 (2021)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Romero-Lobato</i> , Case No. 3:18-cr-00047-LRH-CBC, 2019 WL 1446975 (D. Nev. Apr. 1, 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Romero-Lobato</i> , Case No. 22-10091, 2023 WL 7271091 (9th Cir. Nov. 3, 2023)	1
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	2

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) (1994)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252b (1994)	2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2) (1994)	13, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)(A) (1994)	4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(1) (1994)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(3)(A) (1994)	i, 4, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(3)(B) (1994)	4, 9, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(f)(1) (1994)	4, 6, 7, 9, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(f)(2) (1994)	4, 8, 18, 20, 23, 24, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1326 (1996)	16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) (1996)	3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d) (1996)	2, 3, 7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(1) (1996)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(2) (1996)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d)(3) (1996)	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (1988)	1
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996	4
Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(h)	8
Immigration and Nationality Act § 242B	4
Immigration and Nationality Act § 242.24	19

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.5a	4
8 C.F.R. § 242.24	4

Supreme Court Rules

S. Ct. R. 13.1	1
----------------------	---

Secondary Sources

Alien Files (A-Files), https://www.archives.gov/research/immigration/aliens	12
--	----

Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/compelling . 20	
---	--

<i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends</i> , Pew Research Center (2010), https://www.pewresearch.org/raceandethnicity/2011/02/01/unauthorized-immigrant-population-brnational-and-state-trends-2010/	17
